The Options are listed and exercisable at $0.002 each on or before 31 December 2016.

3.3 Substantial Holders

Based on substantial shareholder notices lodged prior to the date of this
Prospectus, those persons which (together with their associates) have a relevant
interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue are set out below:

Shareholder Shares %

Americas Investments & Participation Limited –
Wickham’s Cay

100,000,000 11.68

Nefco Nominees Pty Ltd 64,201,818 7.50

Mr Jason Peterson & Mrs Lisa Peterson <J & L
Peterson S/F A/C>

52,249,811 6.10

In the event all Entitlements are accepted, there will be no change to the
substantial holders on completion of the Offer.

3.4 Potential dilution to Shareholders

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 46.15% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders (assuming no Options are
exercised prior to the Record Date) is set out in the table below.

5

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Share
Entitlements
under the
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 20,000,000 2.34% 17,142,858 20,000,000 1.26%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 1.17% 8,571,429 10,000,000 0.63%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 0.58% 4,285,715 5,000,000 0.31%

Shareholder 4 2,500,000 0.29% 2,142,858 2,500,000 0.16%

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.12% 857,143 1,000,000 0.06%

Total 856,220,340 733,903,149 1,590,123,489

Notes:
1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer and no Options
are exercised. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the
resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not
accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

3.5 Lead manager

Lodge Corporate has been appointed as lead manager to the Offer. The terms
of the appointment of Lodge Corporate as lead manager are summarised in
section 8.3.1 of this Prospectus.